
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 31 March 2022 
 
Time:  10.00 am (pre-meeting for all Committee members at 9:30am) 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 

Please see information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about 

arrangements for ensuring Covid-safety. 

 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Senior Governance Officer: Jane Garrard     Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 
 

3 - 6 

4  Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 
2020/21  
 

7 - 42 

5  Children's Integrated Services Transformation Programme  
 

43 - 50 

 
In order to hold this meeting in as Covid-safe way as possible, all attendees are: 

 asked to maintain a sensible level of social distancing from others as far as 

practically possible when moving around the building and when entering and 

leaving the meeting room.  As far as possible, please remain seated and maintain 

distancing between seats throughout the meeting.   

 strongly encouraged to wear a face covering when entering and leaving the meeting 

room and throughout the meeting, unless you need to remove it while speaking to 

enable others to hear you.  This does not apply to anyone exempt from wearing a 

face covering. 

Public Document Pack



 make use of the hand sanitiser available and, when moving about the building 

follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities etc 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens attending meetings are asked to arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of the 
meeting to be issued with visitor badges 
 
Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 27 January 2022 
from 10.00 am - 12.04 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole McCulloch (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Maria Watson 

 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Cheryl 
Barnard 

- Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 

Ailsa Barr 
John Dexter 

- Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
- Education Director 

Gary Eves - Head of Mental Health, Learning Disability & Children’s 
Commissioning, Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Michelle Sherlock 
Catherine 
Underwood 

- Designated Clinical Officer for SEND, Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

- Corporate Director for People 
Janine Walker - Head of SEND and Vulnerable Pupils 
Jane Garrard 
Phil Wye 

- Senior Governance Officer 
- Governance Officer 

 
63  Apologies for absence 

 
None. 
 
64  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
65  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 27.01.22 

2 

66  Ofsted and Care Quality C
[...]
uction 
and engagement and ensure children, young people with SEND and their families 
have access to clear, up-to-date and relevant information, taking into account the 
needs of speakers of English as an additional language and the existence of 
digital poverty in some communities. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and in the subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 
(l) There is a lower number of EHCPs in Nottingham City because more resources 

are available for children who do not have one compared to other local 
authorities. Pupils are assessed earlier and schools can access funding 
immediately, avoiding the administrative task of an EHCP. 
 

(m)The report letter identified that Nottingham does not provide enough short break 
provision. A 3 bedded unit is being commissioned for the most complex children 
and families experiencing crisis, and there are a range of short breaks available. 
 

(n) The proportion of excluded pupils with SEND is lower than the national average. 
This is in part due to the City’s inclusion strategy and alternative provision 
available at some secondary schools.  Based on evidence heard at from previous 
Committee meetings, some Committee members sought assurance about 
consistency between schools and supported a focus on getting all schools signed 
up to the inclusion model.   
 

(o) Some Committee members raised concern about whether parents understand the 
services and pathways available and how to access them.  The Council and CCG 
acknowledged that communication of the range of support available for SEND 
pupils and their families needs to improve, particularly in areas of higher 
deprivation, for people who speak English as an additional language, or who 
experience digital poverty. Councillors and schools could both help with ensuring 
this communication is effective. Nottingham also has a commissioned specialist 
advice service. 
 

Page 5



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 27.0
[...]
s work together to co-ordinate their safeguarding services, 
identify and respond to the needs of children in the City, commission and 
publish local child safeguarding practice reviews and provide scrutiny to 
ensure the effectiveness of the arrangements. 

 
3.2 The safeguarding partners responsible for the safeguarding 

arrangements under the Partnership are Nottingham City Council, 
Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Nottinghamshire Police.  An Independent Scrutineer acts as a critical 
friend to the Partnership, encouraging reflection on practice.  Other 
relevant agencies also support the Partnership. 

 
3.3 There is a statutory requirement for the Partnership to publish an annual 

report highlighting work undertaken and plans for the future.  The 
2020/21 Annual Report is attached and representatives of the three 
statutory partners and the Independent Scrutineer have been invited to 
the meeting to discuss its contents with the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Briefing paper on the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership 

Annual Report 2020/21 from the Corporate Director of People, Director 
for Children’s Integrated Services and Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People 

 
4.2 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 

2020/21 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All 
 
8 Contact information 
 
8.1 Jane Garrard, Senior Governance Officer 
 jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 0115 8764315 

Page 8

mailto:jane.garrard@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday 31st March 2022 

 
 
Item Name: Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 
Corporate Director and Lead Officer: Catherine Underwood, Ailsa Barr and John 
Matravers 
Lead Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Cheryl Barnard 
 
1. Purpose: 
This report is a statutory requirement for the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (NCSCP) to publish each year.   

 
Overview 

 This is the second annual report of the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children 
Partnership in its delivery model, covering 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 

 The strategic lead responsibility for safeguarding is shared between three statutory 
partners; the Local Authority, Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care System and Clinical Commissioning Group 

 The new safeguarding arrangements have been established and an Independent 
Scrutineer is in place. 

 
 
2. Information Only: 
This annual report reviews the work of the NCSCP for the period April 2020-March 2021. It 
highlights the key strands of work undertaken and our plans moving forward.  

 
This is an important report as it highlights the work and challenges that we all face in 
protecting and supporting our Nottingham children.  

 
The Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership will: 

 Listen to, hear and act on the voice of the child. 

 Use performance data from across the range of services represented in the NCSCP 
to regularly and effectively monitor front line practice. 

 Use multi-agency audits to improve safeguarding practice. 

 Ensure that learning from child deaths, learning reviews and significant incidents is 
central to the work of the NCSCP. 

 Embed learning and improvement activity so that impact may be captured. 

 Monitoring though the multi-agency audit programme the application of locally 
agreed thresholds.  

 Engage in partnership with children, parents/carers and front line staff as well as the 
wider community. 

 Work effectively as a partnership to protect children from harm. 

 Build working relationships between partners which support and encourage 
constructive challenge. 

 Learn from local and national safeguarding practice to continually strive to improve 
the way children are safeguarded. 

 Listen and respond to children and young people and adult victims and survivors of 
child abuse to inform how services are commissioned and delivered. 

Page 9



 Ensure services for children and families in Nottingham City support children and 
young people to stay healthy and happy and support parents and carers to provide 
the best possible care for their children.  

 
Priorities 
The NCSCP identified the following six priorities in its business plan for 2020-2023. 

 
Priority One: To ensure the voice and lived experience of children is integral to the 
development and delivery of services to children and families across Nottingham City. 

 
Priority Two: Recognise and respond to the diverse population of Nottingham City’s 
children, targeting work where necessary 

 
Priority Three: To deliver the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Neglect 
Strategy. 

 
Priority Four: Tackling and reducing Child Exploitation: To further strengthen the 
partnership response for children and young people experiencing contextual risk factors, 
including child sexual exploitation, child criminal exploitation, County Lines, gangs, honour 
based violence, female genital mutilation and children who do not have access to 
education. 
 
Priority Five: To understand the impact of Covid-19, paying particular attention to 
Domestic Abuse / Domestic violence and children and young people’s mental wellbeing, 
but also learning from the positive impacts of changes in working practices.    

 
Priority Six: Providing leadership and ensuring core duties are met in line with Working 
Together 2018 and other relevant legislation. 

 
The report details work undertaken, progressed and achieved throughout the last year and 
the priorities for the following year. 

 
The overarching key strategic priorities of the NCSCP are:  

1. Protecting Vulnerable Children and Young People with t
[...]
 and has sought to actively reflect and learn.  It has been particularly 

important to ensure we have learned from national evidence during the pandemic, such as Safeguarding 

children under 1-year-old from non-accidental injury.  

We wish to remember all those who sadly lost their lives, and their loved ones, during these extraordinarily 

challenging times.  We must pay tribute to Helen Blackman, the Director of Childrens Integrated Services in 

Nottingham City Council, who sadly passed away as a result of Covid-19 in March 2021, and her contribution 

to keeping children safe within our city.  The impact of this pandemic has provided many 

challenges.  However, the partnership has continued to progress its work and to improve the approach and 

response to safeguarding children and young people in Nottingham City.  We truly appreciate the continuing 

extraordinary efforts of the citizens of Nottingham City and of our colleagues across the partnership who have 

worked so hard to keep children and young people safe during these difficult times.   

Our sincere thanks to you all.  

 

Signature to be added. 

Catherine Underwood, Corporate Director of People and Chair of the NCSCP 

Signature to be added. 

Craig Guildford, Chief Constable of Nottinghamshire Police 

Signature to be added. 

Rosa Waddingham, Chief Nurse – Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care System and 
CCG 

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-under-1-year-old-from-non-accidental-injury
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-under-1-year-old-from-non-accidental-injury


  

  

3  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    

Page 16



  

  

4  

  

1. Nottingham Overview – Local Context 

Nottingham continues to face many challenges which often impact adversely on our children and families.  

Nottingham ranks as the 11th most deprived of the 317 districts in England using the ave
[...]
ency strategy discussion training has been offered to all social care managers to promote 
good practice and improve compliance. We have also planned audit work to review non-compliant strategy 
discussions to identify future learning and quarterly meeting between health, police and social care are planned 
to continue to improve performance. Education, whilst not being required to attend strategy discussions to 
make them compliant, are recognised as critical to the effectiveness of the strategy discussions. Therefore, we 
shall continue to promote and involve education participation in all strategy discussions.  

 

4. NCSCP Priorities  
 

The NCSCP identified the following six priorities in its business plan for 2020-2023. 

Priority One: To ensure the voice and lived experience of children is integral to the development and 

delivery of services to children and families across Nottingham City. The NCSCP engages with children, 

young people and families to inform its work and uses partner agencies existing consultation mechanisms to 

assist them with this.  

Every child and every young person is a member of society. They live with family or carers in neighbourhoods, 
they learn together in school, play at home and in the community, and engage in culture, creativity, 
consumption and recreation using local services and amenities. Organisations such as local authorities and 
their partners provide services for these children and young people, and their families and carers, particularly 
those in need and/or where we have a statutory responsibility to safeguard and care. 

Page 20

https://learning.nspcc.org.uk/media/1622/statistics-briefing-looked-after-children.pdf


  

  

8  

  

So it is important that children and young people are consulted on the services they use, and have an 
opportunity to help shape future delivery through having their views listened to. Where appropriate and 
proportionate, they should also have the opportunity to be involved in 
[...]
le and parents/ carers 
meaningfully 

 Over enthusiasm by workers who believe they know what is needed and how it should be delivered 
due to their experience. 
 

In summary, when we listen to the views of children and young people and involve them in decision-making, 
we learn more about what we have to do to support them to achieve good outcomes in life. We can design 
and deliver services that more closely meet their needs, and we can more openly share power and 
responsibility with them. This helps children and young people develop the skills and experience they need 
for their adult lives. Participation is at the heart of a successful childhood, and a successful adulthood too. 

 
Activity Undertaken: 

 Through multi-agency audit processes the NCSCP has received assurance that those working with 
children and young people are seeking and responding to their voices and lived experience. 

 The voices and experience of young people influence the development of NCSCP safeguarding 

policies and procedures. 

 Hearing the voice and lived experience of babies and infants are central to the work currently being 

undertaken by the Partnership, following the publication of the National Child Safeguarding Practice 

Review Panel’s ‘Out of Routine’, a review of sudden unexpected death in infancy (SUDI).    

 The NCSCP continues to strengthen its links with young people who receive services through the 

Children in Care Council and those groups who seek to represent young people in the City, for 

example the Youth Cabinet.  

 The NCSCP continue to further develop its understanding of participation and coproduction by 

young people including their involvement in recruitment to key safeguarding posts within the City. 

 Whenever a Child Safeguarding Practice Review or Rapid Review is undertaken, consideration is given 

to how best, where appropriate, to engage with children, parents and carers. They are supported to 

effectively contribute to the review. The findings from any reviews are explained to those involved on 

completion of the review and prior to any publication. 

 When planning NCSCP multi-agency audits the Lead Auditor shall give consideration as to how 

children, parents and carers can be involved in the audit. 

 

Here are some quotes from Nottingham City children and young people about their experiences of being in 

care. 

About care provision: 
“Care providers need to show they can help young people build relationships and encourage self-esteem and 
confidence.” 

“Young people in care need positive challenge and boundaries. These are important for their development.” 
 
 

Page 22

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/901091/DfE_Death_in_infancy_review.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/901091/DfE_Death_in_infancy_review.pdf


  

  

10  

  

About skills for independence: 
“Managing money, learning to cook and wash-up, keeping yourself safe in the home, keeping your place 
hygienic and clean are all skills you need for living on your own.” 

“Self-care is really important - #loveyourself.” 

“Experiencing different places and travelling on your own is part of being independent” 
  

About being happy and healthy: 
“Things that makes children in care unhappy include feeling anxious, feeling like no-one is there to support 
you, having no emotion, and not knowing or being able to express your emotions.” 

“Meeting up with someone else in care can make you feel more comfortable with your situation, and know 
you are not alone.” 

“Being part of a club or activity group helps you to be part of something bigger than just yourself. You meet 
lots of young people and make friends!” 

 

 

Priority Two: Recognise and respond to the diverse population of Nottingham City’s children, 

targeting work where necessary. This includes all children and young people with protected characteris
[...]
that agencies are familiar with the Domestic Abuse 

Stalking and Harassment and Honour Based Violence (DASH) risk assessment tool and use it 

appropriately. 

Page 24



  

  

12  

  

 We monitor the impact of any changes to service provision and support the retention of good practice 

developed during the Covid-19 pandemic through our Business Management Group (BMG) 

meetings.  

 We ensure that those responsible for looking after children in settings away from home, including 

residential homes for children, foster carers and youth custody settings were, are, and continue to be 

engaged with safeguarding arrangements. 

 
 
Priority Six: Providing leadership and ensuring core duties are met in line with Working Together 
2018 and other relevant legislation. 
Activity Undertaken: 

 We continue to publish an annual report commenting on the effectiveness of safeguarding 
arrangements within Nottingham City. 

 We continue to complete Rapid Reviews and Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews and then share 
learning from the reviews.  

 We implement the learning from all national learning reviews. 

 We aim to deliver multi-agency safeguarding training, in line with agreed Senior Leadership Group 
(SLG) priorities.  

 We completed a Section 11 audit in 2020/21.  

 We aim for the Quality Assurance subgroup to complete multi-agency audit work, in line with the 
priorities of the business plan, in 2021/22.  
 

 

5. Covid-19 
The NCSCPs response to the ongoing Covid-19 has been and will continue to be proactive and child focused. 

At the first Extraordinary BMG meeting in May 2020, the below themes arose are key areas requiring further 

monitoring and scrutiny throughout the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 The effects of family breakdown as well as Domestic Abuse. 

 The rise in hate crime. 

 Vulnerable pre-school and out of school children.  

Ahead of the second Extraordinary BMG meeting in June 2020, partner agencies produced Impact 

Assessments which the Indepen
[...]
nd an updated improvement plan was developed.  

Transformation recognises and responds to this context of service improvement. 

 

Page 45



Page 2 of 6 
 

 
This diagram above is the Nottingham model of universal prevention, early help and 

specialist services. If needs cannot be met with universal services practitioners will need to 

consider early help and more targeted or specialist and protective support is required. 

 

3.2  The diagnostic assessment of Children’s Services: 

A diagnostic assessment of the Children’s Social Care service conducted from October to 

November 2021, which compared NCC service activities to similar councils elsewhere, 

identified:  

 a number Children in Need (CIN) and Child Protection (CP) plans could have been 

prevented through an earlier intervention  

 a number of CIN and CP plans ran on for longer than necessary 

 a revised focus on early intervention would avoid children being taken into care  

 there is scope to increase the number of children in foster care with a corresponding 

reduction in residential care  

 there is potential to enable more children in care to leave care earlier than is 

currently enabled.  

 

Moreover, this assessment demonstrated that the implementation of a service redesign 

programme, centred on improving outcomes for children supported by NCC, would also 

result in a significant reduction in forecasted expenditure growth currently assumed within 

the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

 

The diagnostic process was undertaken through workshops reviewing cases to establish if 

the right outcomes were achieved and if not what were the barriers. This output formulated 

the proposals contained within the outline business case (OBC) and that through improved 

children’s outcomes recurrent annualised gross financial benefits of £11.2m - £16.1m from 

the target and stretch programme respectively, can be achieved after an 8 year period 

when all workstreams are at maximum delivery benefit.  

 

Following the diagnostic assessment a business case was developed for the proposed 

Children’s transformation programme that would see Nottingham City Council (NCC) 

improve the outcomes, safety and experience of the children supported by NCC.  

 

Page 46



Page 3 of 6 
 

Due to the size, scale and pace of the transformation programme needed, NCC  would 

need to procure an external delivery partner to provide the experience, expertise and 

capacity to deliver on the values set out in this document.  

 

In conjunction with this requirement and after a rigorous diagnostic in October/November 

2021 with Children’s Services colleagues, further resource investment was identified for 

Children’s specialists to support the delivery partner which has been updated further as 

the business case has developed. 

 

To align to the current MTFP period, by the end of financial year 2025/26, the gross 

financial benefits from the target programme will be: 

 

Annually - £9.3m and cumulatively - £20.7m.  

 

This programme will also be a significant enabler on the Authority’s journey to improve 

outcomes for children, young people and their families and therefore links positively with 

the children’s improvement journey.     

 

3.3  Supporting change 

Due to the ambition and scale of change required, significant additional external resource 

will be needed to deliver the financial and non-financial benefits. This resource will provide 

the capacity and expertise needed and has been assumed as a cost throughout the OBC. 

This resource has also been assumed when calculating the risk assessment of this 

programme, any change to that assumption will impact the overall cost, savings and risk 

value. 

 

External commissioning of resources would be based on the appropriate procurement 

process, post award contract management and necessary approvals.  

 

4. The transformation programme:  

4.1 The scope of the programme 

The transformation programme is focused across all of Children’s Social Care, from Early 

Help (EH) including Play and Youth (P&Y), through Child in Need (CIN) and Child 

Protection (CP) plans and all the way through to Children in Care (CIC). Fundamentally 

the programme is designed to improve the outcomes of  Nottingham’s young 

people and families. This will be achieved by working with  practitioners across the 

service to design and implement a new operating model that will: 

 Help families stay together more safely and with greater resilience using effective 

targeted interventions. This will significantly reduce the trajectory of growth of children 

in care of the Authority 

 Ensure the most timely and effective support is consistently provided from 

early help through CiN and CP. This will be a significant driver of service quality and 

risk as well as reducing future establishment growth requirements 

Page 47



Page 4 of 6 
 

 Reduce bottlenecks and improve processes and ways of working to help 

practitioners spend more time helping young people, and gain greater satisfaction 

from their roles 

 Improve commissioning and recruitment processes around residential and foster 

careers 

 Support Nottingham on the journey to establish consistent good practice and the 

operating environment required to sustain this 

 Work with supporting functions in the Authority including finance, data, HR and others 

to enable this ambitious change programme 

 Creating a legacy of change approach and skills transfer to NCC to ensure the 

maximum sustainability of change is achieved 

 

Improvement in these processes and practices will deliver the cost reductions referred to 

above.  

 

4.2 Objectives and Outcomes 

The objectives of the transformation programme business case are summarised in the 

table below and are based on full financial benefit by year 8 of the programme after 12-18 

months of implementation. For each objective there is a target operational volum

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 31 March 2022 
from 10.01 am - 12.34 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Maria Joannou (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Maria Watson 
 

Councillor Carole McCulloch 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard - Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People 
Ailsa Barr - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Jane Garrard - Senior Governance Officer 
John Matravers - Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
69  Chairing Arrangements 

 
As the Chair was absent from the Committee, the Vice-Chair chaired the meeting. 
 
70  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Carole McCulloch – unwell 
 
71  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
72  Minutes 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Vice-Chair. 
 
73  Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 

2020/21 
 

John Matravers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, delivered a presentation to 

the Committee on the Report, which is a statutory requirement for the Nottingham City 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (NCSCP) to publish each year, and highlighted the 
following: 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 31.03.22 

2 

 
(a) the strategic lead responsibility for safeguarding is shared between three statutory 

partners; the Local Authority, Nottinghamshire Police and Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care System and Clinical Commissioning Group, and 
all three of these are represented on the NCSCP. A number of sub-groups are 
also established such as safeguarding reviews, child death overview and audit; 
 

(b) the NCSCP’s business plan 2020-23 has six priorities:  
 

 To ensure the voice and lived experience of children is integral to the 
development and delivery of services to children and families across 
Nottingham City. 

 To recognise and respond to the diverse population of Nottingham City’s 
children, targeting work where necessary. 

 To deliver the Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership Neglect 
Strategy. 

 Tackling and reducing Child Exploitation. 

 To understand the impact of Covid-19. 

 Providing leadership and ensuring core duties are met in line with Working 
Together 2018 and other relevant legislation. 

 
(c) the NSCSP has a responsibility to inform the National Panel if a child is at risk of 

serious harm as a result of neglect or abuse. Four referrals have been made this 
year which is in line with expectations. On each case the national panel has 
agreed with the recommendations and also they have commented on the quality 
of partnership working in Nottingham. 

 
In response to questions from the Committee and in the subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 
(d) the rise in the cost of living will have an impact on families and young people, and 

support services such as the Designated Safeguarding Leads Network in schools 
will be key to identifying these young people that are at risk, and referring them. 
Poverty by itself is not necessarily a factor that will require intervention; 
 

(e) schools are not a statutory part of the NCSCP as they are represented by the 
Local Authority, but the Designated Safeguarding Leads Network was set up to 
enable them to receive relevant communications on safeguarding. This is held 
three times a year online and participation has increased during and since the 
pandemic; 
 

(f) Nottingham’s diversity is important and all young people must be reached and 
supported regardless of their English ability and heritage; 
 

(g) the independent scrutineer who works with the NCSCP formerly was a senior 
manager at NSPCC. She is very experienced and makes strong challenges; 
 

(h) early intervention is important and must be a priority. The Local Authority is 
promoting access to free childcare for 2 year olds to families that are eligible; 
 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 31.03.22 

3 

(i) hearing the voice of the child is important. Various fora are available to do this 
such as the Children in Care Council, Primary Parliament and discussions with 
other young people. 

 
74  Children's Integrated Services Transformation Programme 

 
Ailsa Barr, Director of Children’s Integrated Services, delivered a presentation and 
highlighted the following: 
 
(a) a diagnostic assessment of the Children’s Social Care service conducted from 

October to November 2021 compared Nottingham City’s service activity to similar 
councils elsewhere. This identified that a number Children in Need and Child 
Protection plans could have been prevented through an earlier intervention with 
some running on for longer than necessary. It also identified that a revised focus 
on early intervention would avoid children being taken into care, that there is 
scope to increase the number of children in foster care with a corresponding 
reduction in residential care, and that there is potential to enable more children in 
care to leave care earlier; 
 

(b) following the diagnostic assessment a business case was developed for the 
proposed Children’s transformation programme that would see Nottingham City 
Council improve the outcomes, safety and experience of its children and young 
people, as well as having a positive financial impact on the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan; 
 

(c) due to its size, scale and pace needed, an external delivery partner is needed to 
provide the experience, expertise and capacity to deliver the transformation plan; 
 

(d) the programme is designed to improve the outcomes of Nottingham’s young 
people and families. This will be achieved by working with practitioners across the 
service to design and implement a new operating model. A key outcome will be a 
reduction of bottlenecks and improved processes to help practitioners spend more 
time helping young people, and gain greater satisfaction from their roles; 
 

In response to questions from the Committee and in the subsequent discussion the 
following points were made: 
 
(e) one of the outcomes of the transformation plan is that fewer Children in Care will 

be housed in residential care homes. Whilst some children will always require this 
support, the majority will be better in foster homes so the Council aims to increase 
the number of foster carers and match children appropriately; 
 

(f) the aim for 11 new foster carers is believed realistic. The process takes around 6-
7 months with home visits, screening and training and many who show interest do 
not go through with the process. Support for existing foster carers is also 
important to maintain; 
 

(a) the Council’s establishment of social workers is appropriate to the work required if 
fully recruited and retained. The aim is for Children in Care social workers to work 
with no more than 18 children but some work with more. Recruitment and 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 31.03.22 

4 

retention of staff is a challenge but the transformation message may attract 
applicants. Improved routes to career progression are also being explored. 

 
Committee members suggested that a frontline social worker or foster carer attend a 
future meeting, as well as the delivery partner when they are appointed.  
 


